Escrowed Securities will be released from escrow upon the Listing Date and that, where there are no changes
to the Common Shares initially deposited and no additional Escrow Securities, the remaining Escrowed Securities
will be released in equal tranches of 15% every 6 month interval thereafter, over a period of 36 months.

(3) Does not include exercise of Agent's Options.
(4) Shares are held by 2227929 Ontario Inc., a corporation that is wholly-owned by Mr. Leigh, and includes the Common

Shares issued under the Shares for Debt Transaction.

PRINCIPAL SHAREHOLDERS

To the knowledge of the directors and officers of the Corporation, as of the date of this
Prospectus, no person beneficially owns or exercises control or direction over Common Shares
carrying more than 10% of the votes attached to the Corporation's Common Shares except for
the following:

 Prior to the Offering  After Giving Effect to the Offering

Name

Number of
Common
Shares
Owned

Directly or
Indirectly

Percentage
of Common
Shares Held

Number of
Common
Shares
Owned

Directly or
Indirectly

Percentage
of Common

Shares
Held(1)

Percentage
of Common

Shares
Held(2)

Routemaster
Capital Inc.

1,000,000 14.2% 1,000,000 9.5% 9.2%

Forbes &
Manhattan
Inc.(3)

1,000,000 14.2% 1,000,000 9.5% 9.2%

Newdene
Gold Inc.(4)

1,000,000 14.2% 1,000,000 9.5% 9.2%

00319815-1  125

Fred Leigh(5) 2,560,541 36.47% 2,560,541 24.34% 23.78%

Notes:

(1) Does not include exercise of Agent's Options.

(2) On a fully-diluted basis, assuming completion of the Offering and the exercise of Agent's Options.

(3) A company wholly-owned by Hannele Bharti.

(4) A company wholly-owned by Kam Gill.

(5) Shares are held by 2227929 Ontario Inc., a corporation that is wholly-owned by Mr. Leigh.

DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS

The following table provides the names, provinces of residence, positions, principal occupations
and the number of voting securities of the Corporation that each of the directors and
executive officers beneficially owns, directly or indirectly, or exercises control over, as of the